
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC15-2150, SC16-12

Upon Request From the Attorney General
For An Advisory Opinion As To the
Validity Of An Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: RIGHTS OF ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING
SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: RIGHTS OF ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING
SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE (FIS)**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
The Florida Electric Cooperatives Association, Inc.
(Filed in Support of the Initiative Petition)**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
D. Bruce May, Jr. (FBN 354473)
Tiffany A. Roddenberry (FBN 92524)
P.O. Drawer 810
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Ph. (850) 224-7000

**FLORIDA ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC.**
William B. Willingham (FBN 879045)
Michelle L. Hershel (FBN 832588)
2916 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Ph. (850) 877-6166

*Counsel for Proponent,
The Florida Electric Cooperatives Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE AMENDMENT COMPLIES WITH THE SINGLE SUBJECT
 REQUIREMENT.3

 II. THE AMENDMENT’S BALLOT AND TITLE SUMMARY
 CLEARLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBE THE PURPOSE OF
 THE AMENDMENT AND PROVIDE VOTERS WITH SUFFICIENT
 INFORMATION TO MAKE AN INFORMED DECISION.8

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions & Exclusions Serve a Pub. Purpose,</i> 880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Pub. Prot. from Repeated Med. Malpractice,</i> 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1973)	11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re Ltd. Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth from Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation & Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1992)	10
<i>C.F. Indus. v. Nichols,</i> 536 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1988)	6
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	9

<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	7
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. ex rel. Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy</i> , 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fla.'s Amend. to Reduce Class Size</i> , 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	2, 3, 7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. Re Use of Med. Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	3
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	6
<i>Shavers v. Duval Cnty.</i> , 73 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	8
Statutes	
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	1, 2
§ 163.04, Fla. Stat.	9, 10, 11
§ 288.041, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 377.705, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 553.73, Fla. Stat.	5
Regulations	
Fla. Admin. Code r. 25-6.065	5

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.....8
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....1, 2

Other Authorities

Florida Power & Light Index of Rate Schedules, www.fpl.com/rates/pdf/electric-tariff-section8.pdf13
Gulf Power Rate Schedule – Residential Service – Time-of-Use, www.gulfpower.com/pdf/rates/rate-schedule.pdf13
